

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
6/4/2018 9:39 AM

NO. 35316-8-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

v.

BRYAN JACK ROSS CROW,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2-8
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	8
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION I. – TESTIMONY ELICITED FROM VARIOUS WITNESSES REGARDING THE LEGAL ABILITY TO POSSESS A FIREARM WAS NOT A COMMENT OF THIS DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL</u> .....	8-16
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION II. - THE TRIAL COURT HAD BEFORE IT CROW’S CRIMINAL HISTORY. THIS IS EVIDENCED BY THE COURT’S RULING AT THE TIME OF SENTENCING. THE PROOF OF THAT HISTORY WAS EVIDENT AND SUFFICIENT. NO RESENTENCING IS NECESSARY</u> .....	16-19
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

In re Pers. Restraint of Adolph, 170 Wn.2d 556, 243 P.3d 540 (2010).... 18

In re Pers. Restraint of Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 714, 101 P.3d 1 (2004) .. 10

Lopez, 147 Wn.2d at 519 ..... 17

Scott, 110 Wn.2d at 688..... 8

State v. Bencivenga, 137 Wn.2d 703, 974 P.2d 832 (1999)..... 12

State v. Booker, 143 Wn.App. 138, 176 P.3d 620 (2008) ..... 18

State v. Braham, 67 Wn.App. 930, 841 P.2d 785 (1992) ..... 15

State v. Brooks, 45 Wn. App, 824, 727 P.2d 988 (1986) ..... 12

State v. Bruton, 66 Wn.2d 111, 401 P.2d 340 (1965)..... 13, 14

State v. Couet, 71 Wn.2d 773, 430 P.2d 974 (1967) ..... 12

State v. Davis, 176 Wn.App. 849, 315 P.3d 1105 (2013)..... 12

State v. Drummer, 54 Wn. App. 751, 775 P.2d 981 (1989) ..... 18

State v. Finch, 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999)..... 18

State v. Fisher, 108 Wn.2d 419, 430 n.7, 739 P.2d 683 (1987)..... 18

State v. Gerdts, 136 Wn.App. 720, 150 P.3d 627 (2007) ..... 10

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) (citing Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979) ..... 11

State v. Jackson, 112 Wn.2d 867, 774 P.2d 1211 (1989) ..... 12

State v. Johnston, 143 Wn.App. 1, 19, 177 P.3d 1127, 1137 (2007)  
(quoting Madison, 53 Wn.App. at 763) ..... 10

State v. Lamar, 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.3d 46, 51 (2014) ..... 8

State v. Madison, 53 Wn.App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989) ..... 10

State v. McCorkle, 88 Wn.App. 485, 945 P.2d 736 (1997)..... 18

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) ..... 8, 10

State v. McPhee, 156 Wn.App. 44, 230 P.3d 284 (2010)..... 13

State v. Nguyen, 165 Wn.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008) ..... 9

<u>State v. Perez</u> , 69 Wn. App. 133, 847 P.2d 532 (1993) .....	18
<u>State v. Portee</u> , 25 Wn.2d 246, 170 P.2d 326 (1946).....	13
<u>State v. Price</u> , 126 Wn. App. 617, 109 P.3d 27 (2005).....	13
<u>State v. Rivers</u> , 130 Wn.App. 689, 128 P.3d 608 (2005) (citing <u>State v. Lopez</u> , 147 Wn.2d 515, 55 P.3d 609 (2002)) .....	17
<u>State v. Rockett</u> , 6 Wn.App. 399, 493 P.2d 321 (1972).....	10
<u>State v. Rye</u> , 2 Wn.App. 920, 471 P.2d 96 (1970).....	10
<u>State v. Tollett</u> , 71 Wn.2d 806, 810, 431 P.2d 168 (1967) .....	13
<u>State v. Weaver</u> , 60 Wn.2d 87, 371 P.2d 1006 (1962) .....	12
<u>State v. Withers</u> , 8 Wn.App. 123, 504 P.2d 1151 (1972) .....	13
<u>State v. Witherspoon</u> , 180 Wn.2d 875, 883, 329 P.3d 888 (2014) .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<u>Tot v. United States</u> , 319 U.S. 463, 63 S.Ct. 1241, 87 L.Ed. 1519 (1943)	12
<b>Rules</b>	
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	8, 9
RCW 9A.56.140(1).....	10
